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STATE Ur OKLA HOM, CLEVELAND COUNTY }SS. 

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY FILED 
STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

APR 11 2018 

In the offic STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel. Cc € of the 
MIKE HUNTER, ATTORNEY GENERAL ourt Clerk MARILYN WILLIAMS OF OKLAHOMA, 

Plaintiff, Case No. CJ-2017-816 

VS. Judge Thad Balkman 

Special Master: William 
PURDUE PHARM, L.P *9 ET AL. Hetherington 

Defendants. 
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DEFENDANTS JOHNSON & JOHNSON, INC., JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., 
ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., AND JANSSEN 

PHARMACKUTICA, INC.’S OBJECTION TO OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION 

TO AMEND SPECIAL MASTER’S ORDER ON THE STATE’S MOTION TO COMPEL 

Defendants Johnson & Johnson, Inc., Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,! Ortho-McNeil- 

Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and Janssen Pharmaceutica, Inc. (collectively “Janssen”), hereby 

respectfully submit this objection to or, in the alternative, motion to amend the April 4, 2018 

Order of the Special Discovery Master (“Order”) on the State’s motion to compel. 

The Order is improper and should be reversed or modified to the extent that it purports to 

address issues or require discovery from Janssen on matters that were not raised by the State’s 

  

' Janssen manufactured and marketed three opioid medications subject to the State’s Petition: 
Duragesic, a highly-potent opioid pain reliever administered via transdermal patch and indicated 

only for pain severe enough to require around-the-clock opioid treatment and for which 

alternative treatment options are inadequate; Nucynta, an immediate-release opioid indicated for 

moderate to severe acute pain; and Nucynta ER, an extended-release, long-acting formulation of 

Nucynta, first approved by the FDA in 2011. The State reimbursed only 2,100 prescriptions for 
those medications—or an average of 210 per year—between 2007 and 2017. Defendant Johnson 

& Johnson is a holding company that has never manufactured or marketed any opioid 
medication.



motion to compel. The motion did not articulate any specific failure by Janssen to comply with 

Plaintiff's discovery requests. And on several issues, Janssen and the State reached agreements 

and understandings regarding the scope of Janssen’s production. As evidenced by the transcript 

of the March 29, 2018 conference the Special Master conducted, there was little dispute between 

Janssen and the State. There is, of course, no justification for the Special Master to decide issues 

not before him as to Janssen’s productions. Although there may be disputes in the future as to 

Janssen’s document productions, Janssen is optimistic that, as has been the case previously, the 

parties can work out their differences in the meet-and-confer process and discovery can proceed 

expeditiously. In the interim, however, the Order should be reversed or modified to the extent 

that it purports to address issues or require discovery from Janssen on matters that were not 

raised by the State’s motion to compel. Even the issue of “cloned” discovery was not ripe, as 

Janssen is producing information referring to nationwide activities that was produced in other 

litigation and at this time is only carving out irrelevant material that is easily identifiable, do[es] 

not require a separate review process, and will not prolong the production of the remaining 

material,” an approach that the State previously indicated was acceptable. Mot. to Compel at 10- 

11. 

To the extent that the Order is not amended in this fashion, then for the reasons set out 

here and in the Purdue Defendants’ concurrently filed objection to the Order, which Janssen 

hereby joins and incorporates by reference, the Order should nonetheless be reversed.



  

Dated: April 11, 2018 Respectfully submitted, 

Sag By: 

Benjamin H. Odom, OBA No. 10917 
John H. Sparks, OBA No. 15661 
ODOM, SPARKS & JONES PLLC 
HiPoint Office Building 
2500 McGee Drive Ste. 140 

Norman, OK 73072 

Telephone: (405) 701-1863 

Facsimile: (405) 310-5394 
Email: odomb@odomsparks.com 

sparksj@odomsparks.com 

  

-AND- 

Stephen D. Brody 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 

1625 Eye Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20006 

Telephone: (202) 383-5300 

Facsimile: (202) 383-54114 

Email: sbrody@omm.com 

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS 

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., 

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, JANSSEN 

PHARMACEUTICA, INC. N/K/A 

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., 

AND ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN 

PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. N/K/A/ 

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.



CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

Pursuant to Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 2005(D), this is to certify on April , 2018, a true 

and correct copy of the above and foregoing has been served via the United State Postal Service, 
First Class postage prepaid, to the following: 

Mike Hunter 

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR 

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

Abby Dillsaver 

Ethan Shaner 

GENERAL COUNSEL TO 

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

313 NE 21* Street 
Oklahoma City, OK 73105 
Telephone: (405) 521-3921 
Facsimile: (405) 521-6246 
Email: abby.dillsaver@oag.ok.gov 
Email: ethan.shaner@oag.ok.gov 

Michael Burrage 
Reggie Whitten 
WHITTEN BURRAGE 

Suite 300 

512 North Broadway Avenue 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
Telephone: (405) 516-7800 

Facsimile: (405) 516-7859 
Email: mburrage@whittenburragelaw.com 
Email: rwhitten@whittenburragelaw.com 

Bradley Beckworth 

Jeffrey Angelovich 
Lloyd Nolan Duck, III 
Andrew Pate 
Lisa Baldwin 

NIX, PATTERSON & ROACH, LLP 

Suite 200 
512 North Broadway Avenue 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

Telephone: (405) 516-7800 
Facsimile: (405) 516-7859 

Email: bbeckworth@nixlaw.com 

Email: jangelovich@npraustin.com 

Email: tduck@nixlaw.com 
Email: dpate@nixlaw.com



Ibaldwin@nixlaw.com 

Glenn Coffee 

GLENN COFFEE & ASSOCIATES, PLLC 

915 North Robinson Avenue 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 

Telephone: (405) 601-1616 
Email: gcoffee@glenncoffee.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF



Sanford C. Coats, OBA No. 18268 

Cullen D. Sweeney, OBA No. 30269 

CROWE & DUNLEVY, P.C. 

Braniff Building 

Ste. 100 

324 North Robinson Avenue 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
Telephone: (405) 235-7700 

Facsimile: (405) 272-5269 

Email: sandy.coats@crowedunlevy.com 

Email: cullen.sweeney@crowedunlevy.com 

Of Counsel: 

Sheila Birnbaum 
Mark S. Cheffo 
Hayden A. Coleman 
Paul A. LaFata 
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN, LLP 
22nd Floor 

51 Madison Avenue 

New York, New York 10010 

Telephone: (212) 849-7000 

Facsimile: (212) 849-7100 
Email: sheilabirnbaum@quinnemanuel.com 
Email: markcheffo@quinnemanuel.com 
Email: haydencoleman@quinnemanuel.com 
Email: paullafata@quinnemanuel.com 

Patrick J. Fitzgerald 

R. Ryan Stoll 
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM, LLP 
Suite 2700 
155 North Wacker Drive 

Chicago, Illinois 60606 
Telephone: (312) 407-0700 

Facsimile: (312) 407-0411 

Email: patrick. fitzgerald@skadden.com 

Email: ryan.stoll@skadden.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS PURDUE PHARMA L.P., 

PURDUE PHARMA INC., AND THE PURDUE FREDERICK 

COMPANY INC.



Robert G. McCampbell, OBA No. 10390 
Travis V. Jett, OBA No. 30601 

Ashley E. Quinn, OBA No. 33251 

Nicholas (“Nick”) V. Merkley, OBA No. 20284 

GABLEGOTWALS 

One Leadership Square, 15 FI. 
211 North Robinson 

Oklahoma City, OK 73102-7255 
Telephone: (405) 235-5567 

Email: rmccampbell@gablelaw.com 

Email: tjett@gablelaw.com 

Email: aquinn@gablelaw.com 

Email: nmerkley@gablelaw.com 

Of Counsel: 

Steven A. Reed 
Harvey Bartle IV 

MorGAN, LEwIs & Bockius, LLP 
1701 Market Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 

Telephone: (215) 963-5000 
Email: steven.reed@morganlewis.com 

Email: harvey.bartle@morganlewis.com 

Brian M. Ercole 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP 

Suite 5300 
200 South Biscayne Boulevard 

Miami, FL 33131 

Telephone: (305) 415-3416 

Email: brian.ercole@morganlewis.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS CEPHALON, INC., TEVA 
PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., WATSON LABORATORIES, INC., 

ACTAVIS LLC, AND ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC. F/K/A WATSON 

PHARMA, INC.



William C. (Bill) Hetherington, Jr. 

HETHERINGTON LEGAL SERVICES, PLLC 
#A 
231 South Peters 

Norman, Oklahoma 73069 

Telephone: 405-321-8272(O) 

Email: hethlaw@cox.net 

SPECIAL DISCOVERY MASTER



Benjamin H. Odom 

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS 

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, JANSSEN 

PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., 

JANSSEN PHARMA CEUTICA, INC. 

N/K/A JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, 

INC., AND 

ORTHO-MCNEIL-JANSSEN 

PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. N/K/A 

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.


